

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

In re: NAVISTAR DIESEL ENGINE )  
PRODUCTS LIABILITY )  
LITIGATION )

Case No. 11 C 2496  
MDL NO. 2223

**This Document Relates to: All Cases**

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Factual and Procedural Background .....	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	1
B. Procedural Background and Settlement Negotiations .....	2
III. The Proposed Settlement and Release Terms.....	3
A. Definition of the Settlement Class .....	3
B. Settlement Consideration .....	4
C. Notice and Administration Costs .....	5
D. Notice to Attorneys General .....	6
E. Opt-Outs.....	6
F. Releases.....	6
G. Service Awards and Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses .....	6
IV. Preliminary approval should be granted. ....	6
A. Class-action settlements are favored and should be preliminarily approved if they fall within the range of reasonableness.....	6
B. The Court should grant preliminary approval because the Settlement is within the range of possible approval. ....	8
1. Factor One: The Settlement is fair considering the strength of Plaintiffs’ case compared to the terms of the Settlement.....	8
2. Factor Two: Trial would likely be complex, lengthy, and costly. ....	10
3. Factor Three: There is no opposition to the Settlement from affected parties. ....	11
4. Factor Four: Numerous competent counsel support approval of the Settlement. ....	11

5.	Factor Five: The Settlement was proposed after extensive litigation and thorough discovery. ....	11
V.	The proposed notice program satisfies Rule 23. ....	12
VI.	Certification of the Settlement Class is proper. ....	13
A.	Numerosity—Rule 23(a)(1) .....	13
B.	Commonality—Rule 23(a)(2) .....	13
C.	Typicality—Rule 23(a)(3) .....	14
D.	Adequacy of Representation—Rule 23(a)(4) .....	14
E.	Predominance—Rule 23(b)(3) .....	15
VII.	Conclusion .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	13
<i>Arreola v. Godinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Barragan v. Evanger’s Dog &amp; Cat Food Co., Inc.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	13
<i>Brunson v. La.-Pac. Corp.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 922 (D.S.C. 2011).....	12
<i>Chavez v. Don Stoltzner Mason Contractor, Inc.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 450 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	13, 15
<i>De La Fuente v. Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	7, 10
<i>Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) .....	7
<i>Hispanics United of DuPage County v. Village of Addison</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997) .....	8
<i>In re AT&amp;T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	6, 7
<i>In re Ky. Grilled Chicken Coupon Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 364 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	8
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	6, 7
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Rosario v. Livaditis</i> , 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	13

*Schmidt v. Smith & Wollensky LLC*,  
268 F.R.D. 323 (N.D. Ill. 2000)..... 13

*Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.*,  
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 7

*Wahl v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.*,  
243 F.R.D. 291 (N.D. Ill. 2007)..... 14

**RULES**

FED R. CIV. P. 23..... *passim*
